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Accounting Schedule: 1
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Revenue Requirement

Line 6.70% 6.83% 6.96%
Return Return Return

(a) (B) () (D)
1 Net Orig Cost Rate Base (Sch 2) $ 531,872,296 $ 531,872,296 $ 531,872,296
2 Rate of Return 6.70% 6.83% 6.96%

22 AR L R R RS 222 Rt R R s SRR AR RSttt R Rttt st ]
3 Net Operating Income Requirement $ 35,635,444 $ 36,326,878 $ 37,018,312
4 Net Income Available (Sch 9) S 30,913,843 $ 30,913,843 $ 30,913,843

kkkhrkhhhdhhkhkrdhkhtrhhhdrhhthrdhhhhdhkhkdhhkdrhdhbhkhhdhrdhhrhrrhkrhrhrhhdrhkhhrhrrhkkhdhkhrrkhkrrrhhhrrrhrrrdrhhdhn

5 Additional NOIBT Needed 5 4,721,601 $ 5,413,035 $ 6,104,469

6 Income Tax Requirement (Sch 11)
7 Required Current Income Tax $ 8,914,590 $ 9,345,406 $ 9,776,223
8 Test Year Current Income Tax $ 5,813,694 $ 5,813,694 $ 5,813,694

TR R KRR R AR AR T IR AR AR A IR I A AR R A AR IR A IR R AR AR AT AR IR R RN R AT AR T I NI h b drhd kA hhr kA hhkdx

9 Additional Current Tax Required $ 3,100,896 $ 3,531,712 $ 3,962,529
10 Required Deferred ITC $ 0 $ o] $ o]
11 Test Year Deferred ITC $ o $ [¢] $ 0

L2 Z S X 22X e a2 s s R sz X222 2222t a st sttt iRttt R s

12 Additional Deferred ITC Required $ 0 $ 0 S 0

HEE T IR E T AR KRN R T IR TR RN A RIRNRARNRIF A I A AR AN A AR ARk Rk hkhhkhhhhhhkkxhdhkdhhhhdhhdhhhhhhkkhrhrrhhrhhhk

13 Total Additional Tax Required $ 3,100,896 $ 3,531,712 $ 3,962,529

KT A AT KT IR IR RN T RI IR AR AIR TR IR RIRRTR KT IR RRRRRA R KRR AR F kA Ak h kb kR Tk khkhhhkhrhhrhhhhhhhrhhhkhrrk

14 Gross Revenue Requirement $ 7,822,497 $ 8,944,747 $ 10,066,998
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Accounting Schedule: 2
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Rate Base

Line Description Amount
(7) (B)
1 Total Plant in Service {Sch 3) $ 789,738,767

Subtract from Total Plant
2 Depreciation Reserve {Sch 6) $ 257,842,490

3 Net Plant in Service $ 531,896,277

Add to Net Plant in Service

4 Cash Working Capital {Sch 8) $ 2,711,262
5 Materials and Supplies 2,579,461
6 Prepayments 278,938
7 Gas Inventory 59,495,887
8 Alternative Minimum Tax Credit 12,782,852
9 Prepaid Pension Asset 9,275,181
Subtract from Net Plant
10 Federal Tax Offset 1.0200 % $ 78,580
11 State Tax Offset 1.0200 % 12,348
12 City Tax Offset 0.0000 % o]
13 Interest Expense Offset 12.0500 % 2,570,034
14 Customer Advances for Construction 10,575,798
15 Customer Deposits 3,619,432
16 Unamort Deferred Credit GM-94-40 0
17 Deferred Income Taxes G0O-94-234 2,171,895
18 Deferred Income Taxes GO-97-301 552,001
19 Deferrred Taxes SLRP GR-98-140 2,690,861
20 Deferred Income Taxes GR-2001-292 516,109
21 Deferred Taxes - Dirxect Plant 64,078,066
22 Deferred Taxes - Allocated Plant 55,654
23 Deferred Taxes ARO 2000 226,784
24 Total Rate Base $ 531,872,296
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Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company

Case:

GR-04-209C

The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Total Plant in Service

Accounting Schedule: 3

Total
Company

Total Co
Adjustment

Alloc

Factor

W 9 e W N

T S S S S S R S S R R I
O W ®W N O U e W N = O O

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35

Acct Description
(a)
Intangible Plant
301.000 Organization $
302.000 Franchises & Consents
303.000 Corrosion Control Management System
303.000 Landbase Digitized Mapping
303.000 Premise Data Sys (PDS)
303.000 AMR Project -- Programming
303.000 FPI Main Segmentation
303.000 Geographic Info Systems -- GIS
303.000 Licensing Office Pro2000
303.000 Stoner Low Pressure/Intermediate
303.000 BASIC -- Customer Billing System
303.000 TCS System
303.000 GEO Tax Software
303.000 Customer Service System (CSS)
303.000 Work Force Automation
303.000 CSS Enhancement
303.000 Mainframe Software/Enhancement
303.000 Infinium Enhancements
303.000 Witness Software
303.000 MGE Website
Total $
Distribution Plant
374.100 Land $
374.200 Land Rights
375.100 Structures
375.200 Leasehold Improvements
376.000 Mains
378.000 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip. - General
379.000 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip - City Gate
380.000 Services
381.000 Meters
382.000 Meter Installations
383.000 House Regulators
385.000 Electronic Gas Measuring
387.000 Other Equipment
Total $

15,600
34,630
1,117,800
1,701,543
985,196
469,443
894,795
1,006,719
54,012
279,672
294,516
189,193
79,294
3,786,000
3,785,364
8,360,981
1,912,642
6,774,073
194,706
485,944

32,422,123

240,448
1,324,112
6,034,146
0
301,505,277
10,920,214
3,208,061
267,525,014
28,847,221
57,186,486
10,272,508

351,092

687,414,579

o O O 0O O O 0O 0O ¢ O 0 O O O O O O o O O

0
50,488
31,327
0
8,638,500
241,993
3,697
2,565,889
360,447
2,290,330
235,656
(5,235)

14,413,092

100.
100.

0000 $
0000
0000
0000

100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.

0000
0000
Qo000
0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.
100.

0000
0000
0000
¢oo00
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

100.0000 $
100.0000

100.
100.
100.
100.
100.

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
100.0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

100.
100.
100.
100.
100.

Preston

09:15 07/02/2004

Jurisdictional Adjusted

Adjustment Jurisdictional

(E) (F)

o P-1 8 15,600
0 P-2 34,630
o P-3 1,117,800
0 P-4 1,701,543
0 Pp-5 985,196
0 P-6 469,443
0 P-7 894,795
0 P-8 1,006,719
0 P-9 54,012
0 P-10 279,672
¢ Pp-11 294,516
o P-12 189,193
0 P-13 79,2594
0 P-14 3,786,000
0 P-15 3,785,364
0 P-16 8,360,981
0 P-17 1,912,642
0 P-18 6,774,073
0 P-19 194,706
0 P-20 485,944
0 $ 32,422,123
0 Pp-21 8§ 240,448
0 P-22 1,374,600
0 P-23 6,065,473
0 P-24 0
0 P-25 310,143,777
0 P-26 11,162,207
o P-27 3,211,758
0 P-28 270,090,903
0 P-29 29,207,668
0 P-30 59,476,816
0 P-31 10,508,164
0 P-32 345,857
0 P-33 0
0 s 701,827,671
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Accounting Schedule: 3
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Total Plant in Service

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A} (B) (c) (D) (E) (F)
General Plant -- Direct
36 389.000 Land $ 468,315 3 0 100.0000 $ 0 P-34 S 468,315
37 380.100 Structures 526,157 73,045 100.0000 0 P-35 599,202
38 390.200 Leasehold Improvements 1,380,409 9,000 100.0000 0 P-36 1,389,409
39 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment 5,358,750 (563,894) 100.0000 0 Pp-37 4,794,856
40 392.000 Transportation Equipment 4,541,766 48,014 100.0000 0 P-38 4,589,780
41 393.000 Stores Equipment 540,775 673 100.0000 0 P-39 541,448
42 39%94.000 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 4,680,888 131,032 100.0000 0 P-40 4,811,920
43 395.000 Laboratory Equipment 0 0 100.0000 0 P-41 0
44 396.000 Power Operated Equipment 325,741 5,162 100.0000 0 P-42 330,903
45 397.100 Communication Equipment -- AMR 34,236,118 479,162 100.0000 0 P-43 34,715,280
46 397.200 Communication Equipment 2,813,804 17,446 100.0000 0 P-44 2,831,250
47 398.000 Miscellaneous Equipment 195,718 641 100.0000 0 P-45 196,359
a8 Total $ 55,068,441 § 200,281 $ 0 $ 55,268,722
General Plant -- Allocated

49 390.000 Leasehold Improvements $ 661,996 $ 0 16.8700 $ 0 P-47 § 111,679
S0 391.000 Office Furniture 245,058 ¢ 16.8700 0 P-48 41,341
51 391.100 Computer Equipment 249,697 0 16.8700 0 P-49 42,124
52 392.000 Transportation Equipment 148,825 0 16.8700 0 P-50 25,107
53 Total $ 1,305,576 $ 0 $ 0 $ 220,251

L I A R a2 A e s L T e R s R R e e s R s 2SS X R RS ESE s sRlad sttt adis st ittt sl

54 Total Plant In Service $ 776,210,719 $ 14,613,373 $ 0 $ 789,738,767
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Accounting Schedule: 3-2



Accounting Schedule: 4
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-203C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Total Plant

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

*******************************ti********************************************************************

Land Rights pP-22 $ 50,488

********************************************t**********************ﬁ*********************************

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 50,488
(Preston)

*****************************************************************************************************
Structures p-23 s 31,327

*****************************************************************************************************

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. 5 31,106
(Preston)

2. To adjust plant to reflect plant not yet classified at $ 221
12/31/2003.
(Preston)

*t********************i************i*************************t*********************************t*****

Mains P-25 S 8,638,500

************************************************************t*******t********************************

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. 3 5,565,410
(Preston)

2. To adjust plant to reflect plant not yet classified at $ 3,073,090
12/31/2003.
(Preston)

*********************************i*******************************i************t**********************

Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip. - General P-26 $ 241,993

***********t***********tt******i*i**************************************i**************t**ﬁ**********

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 230,514
(Preston)
2. To adjust plant to reflect plant not yet classified at $ 11,479

12/31/2003.

(Preston)
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Accounting Schedule: 4
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Total Plant

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

P R Ry R R R 2 R R 2 222222222222 L R S S 2R 2 A2 X222 22222222 2222t di ittt sl
Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip - City Gate P-27 $ 3,697

P 2 22 R R R L e X R R RSS2 222222t s st iists sl td

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 3,697

(Preston)

P 2 R 2R 22 222 R 2R e S RS e e S RS2 a RS Al Al sttt st hll il

Services P-28 s 2,565,889

BT N T R L R e e a2 e R I RS S s s RS 2R Rl etlsd

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. 5 5,417,869
(Preston)

2. To adjust plant to reflect plant not yet classified at $ 1,060,774
12/31/2003.

{Preston)

3. To remove inactive services as of 12/31/2003. $ {3,912,754)

(Preston)

********************************************i********************************************************

Meters P-29 $ 360,447

*****************************************************************i***********************************

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 356,558
(Preston)

2. To adjust plant to reflect plant not yet classified at $ 3,889
12/31/2003.
{(Preston)

****t*****tt**i****************************ﬁ*****t*********************************************t*****
Meter Installations P-30 $ 2,290,330

***********i******i*****************************************************************************it***

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. S 1,954,359

(Preston)
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Accounting Schedule: 4
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Total Plant

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
2. To adjust plant to reflect plant not yet classified at $ 335,971
12/31/2003.
(Preston)

Tk kTR Ak R A R AR R R R AR A A R kR R AR A AR R R TR AR RN R R R AR AR RN RAR R IRART R I RN AT RN Tk h Rk hhhhxk

House Regulators P-31 S 235,656

TR I T T T I T TR I TR RN AR IR R R RN EKR IR RNRERI AR IRR AR N IR A R ARk kT kI kA hhh kA ARk khhhhhkh

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 192,726
(Preston)

2. To adjust plant to reflect plant not yet classified at $ 42,930
12/31/2003.
(Preston)

LA A RS2 R sttt s R R s X 222222222222ttt EY

Electronic Gas Measuring P-32 $ (5,235)

RE NI RAN T Ak AT kT bk Ak hkkh kb hkhhhdhh ke hrhhkhdh kb ddbkhhhh ke rrhkrkhrdrrhrkrhhdhrhrhhrhhhrkdrhhkdkdr ik

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ (5,235)

(Preston)

ThA AR T T T T H I AR T TR I TR ERRR TR AA I AR RRRR IR I AR RRI IR RRRR IR Ak Rk kkhhkkhkkkhhhRhkkhhhhhhkrhhrdrkhrhrhrn

Structures P-35 $ 73,045

AR R KE KRR R I IR E R IN KRR RR T KRR IR I RKREIN IR IR TR IR TT R R Tk hh bk kb k ke h kv rAhhhkhdh

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 8,896
(Preston)

2. To adjust plant to reflect plant not yet classified at S 64,149
12/31/2003.
(Preston)

22 2 s X 2 e R R R 2 g 2 R R R R R 2R XS 22 2 R R R R 2 R 2 L R S R I S S LSS RS RSS2ttt st sl d)

Leasehold Improvements P-36 $ 9,000

LA 2 X2 2222 a2 R 22 XS R R 2R R R X R ittt sttt l s ] L]

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 9,000

(Preston)
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Accounting Schedule: 4

Preston

09:15 07/02/2004

Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Total Plant

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

KREFIEATIE I AT T IR IRR T AR T IR d bk hh kb hr kA bk h R r b dh b rhhk bk bk kbbb h ko dddddthhdd

Office Furniture & Equipment P-37 $ (563,894)

E R 222X a2 RS2 RS R R R R R 2SR 2SRttt st Rttt st l S

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 63,880

(Preston)

2. To adjust plant to reflect plant not yet classified at $ 386,888
12/31/2003.

(Preston)

3. To remove CSS Enhancements that benefit Texas only. $ (1,014,662)

(Preston)

222 22 R 2R R A2 22222222 2 X2 R X R R S R R RS E S22 R 22222 22222 sttt sttt b s

Transportation Equipment P-38 $ 48,014

P2 2 R R R e e e TR ST RS2 a2 2222 R s s a2 s it s i it ittt

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 48,014

(Preston)

P 22222 R IR s 22 e Ry R RS T RS 22222 S S R RS R s Rt Ad sl Rt tht i

Stores Equipment P-39 $ 673

P 2 222222 2222222322223 2 ey R SR RS 22 2222 s 2 sl il Attt

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. 5 673

(Preston)

******************************************************'**********************************************

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment P-40 $ 131,032

*****************************************************************************************************

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 115,236
{Preston)

2. To adjust plant to reflect plant not yet classified at $ 15,796
12/31/2003.
{Preston)
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Accounting Schedule: 4
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-2039C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Total Plant

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

L2 22222222 AR R e R Y R R L 2 A2 222 RS2SRttt st ts sttt ss]

Power Operated Equipment P-42 $ 5,162

Py IR R R R a2 L R I A SRS a2 AR SRRttt sttt sd

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 5,162

(Preston)

P L 2 2 2222222 2 2T R Y e Y S S22 RS 2L 222 S RE R Attt ala

Communication Equipment -- AMR P-43 S 479,162

***********************************************************************t*****************************

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 335,239
(Preston)

2. To adjust plant to reflect plant not yet classified at $ 143,923
12/31/2003.
(Preston)

***************************************************************************t*************************

Communication Equipment P-44 3 17,446

***********************************************************************i*****************************

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 17,446

(Preston)
*****************************************************************************************************

Miscellaneous Equipment P-45 $ 641

**********************************************i*************t****************************************

1. To adjust plant to reflect the balance at 12/31/2003. $ 641

(Preston)
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Accounting Schedule: 5
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Depreciation Expense

Line Adjusted Depreciation Depreciation
No Acct Description Jurisdictional Rate Expense
(A) (B) (C) (D)

Intangible Plant

1 301.000 Organization $ 15,600 0.0000 $ o}

2 302.000 Franchises & Consents 34,630 0.0000 0

3 303.000 Corrosion Control Management System 1,117,800 0.0000 0
4 303.000 Landbase Digitized Mapping 1,701,543 0.0000 0

5 303.000 Premise Data Sys (PDS) 985,196 0.0000 0

6 303.000 AMR Project -- Programming 469,443 0.0000 0

7 303.000 FPI Main Segmentation 894,795 0.0000 0

8 303.000 Geographic Info Systems -- GIS 1,006,719 0.0000 0

9 303.000 Licensing Office Pro2000 54,012 0.0000 0
10 303.000 Stoner Low Pressure/Intermediate 279,672 0.0000 0
11 303.000 BASIC -- Customer Billing System 294,516 0.0000 0
12 303.000 TCS System 189,193 0.0000 0
13 303.000 GEO Tax Software 79,294 0.0000 o}
14 303.000 Customer Service System (CSS) 3,786,000 0.0000 [o}
15 303.000 Work Force Automation 3,785,364 0.0000 [0}
16 303.000 CSS Enhancement 8,360,981 0.0000 0
17 303.000 Mainframe Software/Enhancement 1,912,642 0.0000 0
18 303.000 Infinium Enhancements 6,774,073 0.0000 0
19 303.000 Witness Software 194,706 0.0000 o]
20 303.000 MGE Website 485,944 0.0000 0
21 Total $ 32,422,123 $ 0

Distribution Plant

22 374.100 Land $ 240,448 0.0000 $ 0
23 374.200 Land Rights 1,374,600 2.0900 28,729
24 375.100 Structures 6,065,473 1.6500 100,080
25 375.200 Leasehold Improvements 0 0.0000 0
26 376.000 Mains 310,143,777 2.2700 7,040,264
27 378.000 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip. - General 11,162,207 2.8600 319,239
28 379.000 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip - City Gate 3,211,758 2.1300 68,410
29 380.000 Services 270,090,903 2.7000 7,292,454
30 381.000 Meters 29,207,668 2.8600 835,339
31 382.000 Meter Installations 59,476,816 2.8600 1,701,037
32 383.000 House Regulators 10,508,164 2.4400 256,399
33 385.000 Electronic Gas Measuring 345,857 3.3300 11,517
34 387.000 Other Equipment 0 4.6000 [}
35 Total $ 701,827,871 $ 17,653,468

Accounting Schedule: 5-1



Accounting Schedule: 5
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004

Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company

Case: GR-04-208C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Depreciation Expense

Adjusted

Jurisdictional Rate

Depreciation

Depreciation

Expense

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48

49

50

51

52

53

General
389.000
390.100
390.200
391.000
392.000
393.000
394.000
395.000
396.000
397.100
397.200
398.000

General
390.000
391.000
391.100
392.000

Plant -- Direct
Land

Structures

Leasehold Improvements

Office Furniture
Transportation E
Stores Equipment
Tools, Shop & Ga

& Equipment
quipment

rage Equipment

Laboratory Equipment

Power Operated E

quipment

Communication Equipment -- AMR

Communication Equipment

Miscellaneous Equipment

Total

Plant -- Allocat

ed

Leasehold Improvements $

Office Furniture
Computer Equipme

Transportation E

Total

nt
quipment

$

468,315
599,202
1,389,409
4,794,856
4,589,780
541,448
4,811,920
0

330,903
34,715,280
2,831,250
196,359

W o oo o1 O N O

55,268,722

111,679 0.
41,341 3
42,124 10.
25,107 10.

220,251

.0000
.0000C
.0000
.0600
.7000
.7000
.3000
.0000
.3300
.0000
.2500
.8500

0000

.2200

0000
0000

$

0
11,984

0

386,465
399,311
14,619
255,032

0

27,564
1,735,764
176,953
7,560

3,015,252

*******************************************************************************************************************************

54

Total Depreciation Expense $

789,738,767

$

20,676,774

****t***************t****t*******************************************************t*******************i*************************
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Accounting Schedule: 6
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Depreciation Reserve

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(n) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

Intangible Plant

1 301.000 Organization S 0 $ 0 100.0000 $ 0 R-1 § o]
2 302.000 Franchises & Consents 0o 0 100.0000 0 R-2 [

3 303.000 Corrosion Control Management System 955,358 57,332 100.0000 0 R-3 1,012,690
4 303.000 Landbase Digitized Mapping 1,118,693 98,595 100.0000 0 R-4 1,217,288

S 303.000 Premise Data Sys (PDS) 985,196 0 100.0000 0 R-5 985,196
6 303.000 AMR Project -- Programming 151,630 16,574 100.0000 0 R-6 168,204
7 303.000 FPI Main Segmentation 801,824 44,792 100.0000 0 R-7 846,616

8 303.000 Geographic Info Systems -- GIS 656,401 43,148 100.0000 0 R-8 699,549

9 303.000 Licensing Office Pro2000 17,554 2,701 100.0000 0 R-9 20,255
10 303.000 Stoner Low Pressure/Intermediate 162,220 14,583 100.0000 0 R-10 176,803
11 303.000 BASIC -- Customer Billing System 168,295 18,032 100.0000 0 R-11 186,327
12 303.000 TCS System 77,741 9,553 100.0000 0 R-12 87,294
13 303.000 GEO Tax Software 33,039 3,965 100.0000 0 R-13 37,004
14 303.000 Customer Service System (CSS) 2,926,186 126,213 100.0000 0 R-14 3,052,398
15 303.000 Work Force Automation 442,459 126,179 100.0000 0 R-15 568,638
16 303.000 CSS Enhancements 2,767,774 418,049 100.0000 0 R-16 3,185,823
17 303.000 Mainframe Software/Enhancement 323,894 95,632 100.0000 0 R-17 419,526
18 303.000 Infinium Enhancement 3,516,095 338,704 100.0000 0 R-18 3,854,799
19 303.000 Witness Software 17,821 9,735 100.0000 0 R-19 27,556
20 303.000 MGE Website 32,202 24,308 100.0000 0 R-20 56,510
21 Total S 15,154,382 § 1,448,095 S o} $ 16,602,477

Distribution Plant

22 374.100 Land $ o 3 0 100.0000 $ 0 R-21 8§ 0
23 374.200 Land Rights 298,680 14,061 100.0000 0 R-22 312,741
24 375.100 Structures 1,139,382 44,368 100.0000 0 R-23 1,183,750
25 375.200 Leasehold Improvements 0 0 100.0000 0 R-24 0
26 376.000 Mains 92,125,170 1,130,380 100.0000 0 R-25 93,255,550
27 378.000 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip. - General 2,817,796 118,183 100.0000 0 R-26 2,935,879
28 379.000 Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip - City Gate 634,502 26,108 100.0000 0 R-27 660,610
29 380.000 Services 116,469,478 (1,313,916) 100.0000 0 R-28 115,155,562
30 381.000 Meters 2,496,852 55,605 100.0000 0 R-29 2,552,457
31 382.000 Meter Installations 9,713,598 748,531 100.0000 0 R-30 10,462,129
32 383.000 House Regulators 1,446,303 122,812 100.0000 0 R-31 1,569,115
33 385.000 Electronic Gas Measuring 71,206 5,788 100.0000 0 R-32 76,994
34 387.000 Other Equipment 0 0 100.0000 0 R-33 o}
35 Total $ 227,212,967 $ 951,920 $ 0 $ 228,164,887
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Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company

Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Depreciation Reserve

Accounting Schedule:
Preston

09:15 07/02/2004

6

Total
Company

Total Co
Adjustment

Jurisdictional

Adjustment

Adjusted

Jurisdictional

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48

49

50

51

52

53

General Plant -- Direct

389.000
390.100
390.200
391.000
392.000
393.000
394.000
395.000
396.000
397.100
397.200
398.000

Land

Structures

Leasehold Improvements

Office Furniture & Equipment
Transportation Equipment
Stores Equipment

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment
Laboratory Equipment

Power Operated Equipment
Communication Equipment -- AMR
Communication Equipment

Miscellaneous Eguipment

Total

General Plant -- Allocated

390.000
391.000
391.100
392.000

Leasehold Improvements
Furniture & Fixtures
Computer Equipment

Transportation Equipment

Total

0
115,347
528,000
622,110
1,865,342
207,435
886,948
0
(385,501)
8,374,396
(1,000,606)
236,584

11,450,055

57,794
48,335
69,338
53,030

228,497

$

0
5,316
35,882
379,555
162,153
7,307

(14,517)
0
41,671
877,331
88,046
3,780

100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000
100.0000

16.8700
16.8700
16.8700
16.8700

$

R-34
R-35
R-36
R-37
R-38
R-39
R-40
R-41
R-42
R-43
R-44

0O O O ©C O ©C O O O O O o©

R-45

0 R-47
0 R-48
0 R-49%
0 R-50

$

$

0
120,663
563,882

1,001,665

2,027,495
214,742
872,431

0
(343,830)

9,251,727
(912,560)

240,364

38,547

EX 2222 S22 a2 e R e R R R R E R e A R R S R R SRR R R SRR AR RS2SRRSRttt Rttt

54

Total Depreciation Reserve

$

254,045,901

$

3,986,539

$

o]

$

257,842,490

E2 2 2 L T E 2 R R AL R e R A A 2 RIS R 22222 s 222t sttty ssl sy

Accounting Schedule:
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Accounting Schedule: 7
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description

Adjustment Adjustment

KA R TR RN I AT A AR I AT AR ETI T ARA KRR R T R ARk Ak hhk ke hkkhhhdhhhhhhrhkrhrrrhrhhhhds
Corrosion Control Management System R-3 $ 57,332

LR AR SRR S RS2 s AR st il st st st l et E ]

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 57,332
(Preston)

AE A SRR SRR d Rl R sz s sttt sss X S
Landbase Digitized Mapping R-4 $ 98,595

TR EREEER TR TR RR IR AR N I AR N RN AR AR IR AA N AR AN AN A A A AR AR I A AT A A TR AT T AR I A I A A I kA A r Akt ddrrx

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. s 98,595
{(Preston)

L R e s R S S s S S X222 22 2SS S 22222 RSS2 2222222222 2Rt sttt Aty s )
AMR Project -- Programming R-6 $ 16,574

L2 e e R R R L R R e R e e A R e e S e R SRS R RS sttt Sl d

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 16,574
{Preston)

L2 2 2R T R A R Y R A I R A A Y RS e T R R L PSS R AR SIS SRS SRS S S AR S 2222 st ARt R L] 4
FPI Main Segmentation R-7 $ 44,792

L Yy R R e R R R AR 2 S SRR R RS 222 2SS 22222222 s Rttt ld

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. S 44,792
(Preston)

EX Y Y e e e R S S e s R S SR R LR e R X2 RS R 22222222 222222ttt
Geographic Info Systems -- GIS R-8 $ 43,148

L R s R R R S S EEaa E L2222 222222222222 222 2R ettt it sttt ittt At s

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 43,148
(Preston)

E Ry Y Y RS RS RS SRR XS24 22 222 Rttt ittt had
Licensing Office Pro2000 R-9 $ 2,701

L R I 2 e e R e R  E A L RS L XS SR SRR 2SRttt sttt s

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. 5 2,701
{Preston)

Accounting Schedule: 7-1



Accounting Schedule: 7
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

E R R e R e R R R e e e R R R R A S RS S R RSS2SR R R R i sttt ittt s S
Stoner Low Pressure/Intermediate R-10 $ 14,583

TR T R R R R e 2 2 XS X X R R R R R AR SRR S TS S S RS2 RS2 2222222222 R RSttt sttt sl s

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 14,583
{Preston)

IR R T T R R R R Y e Y S TSRS S SR s i ittt sl dsd
BASIC -- Customer Billing System R-11 $ 18,032

L R Y Y e eSS SRS s S 2222t R it sttt sttt ttls

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 18,032
(Preston)

KRR E K I IR I I IR IR AN AR NI AT I N AR AR A I T AR AR R KRR AR RRRRAAN AR AR A A Ak kA ke hkkh ko hhhk kb ddthdr bk hrdhkhdiddi
TCS System R-12 $ 9,553

E L R AR 22 e Y A L S AR RS R 2SS RS2 RSS2 SRR sd ittt s

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 9,553
(Preston)

I A A R R Y Y 2 222222222 2 R 22 R 2 2 X2 XSRS TSR LS 222222 22222822222 a2 s st st hlt s
GEO Tax Software R-13 S 3,965

(222 R R R R R R R R R T R Y T A2 A 222222 222222222222ttt ittty

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. 3 3,965
(Preston)

2222 R R T T P L L ST E YT RS SSE SRS S22 S RS RS R R R A s Rt ittt lhltht ]
Customer Service System (CSS) R-14 $ 126,213

P T R R L R N e S A A2 2222222 22 s 2 2Rt ii ittt ittt sl

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 126,213
(Preston)

AR KR AR AT A A IR T AR R AR R RN AR AN KRR I AR AR RN KR ARNRARNRE R I AN A R AT AR AT Ak Ik ke ke kR hhxhkhhhdhh
Work Force Automation R-15 $ 126,179

T Y R e e e e R e L R e e R R 2 S 2 S 2R RS2 222222 st st s i st sl llhdnhs

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 126,179
(Preston)
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Accounting Schedule: 7
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Migssouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

L2222 222228 22 R R 22 22Xz 22 2222222222822 R 22222 a2t iss s st sis st
CSS Enhancements R-16 $ 418,049

I s sy s s s s R R R R X2 R 2 R X2 X2 X RS2 S SR R R 222 22 R R st a2l ARttt Ettl )

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. S 418,049
(Preston)

(222X 222222222 2222 RS2 XS R X2 R X322 XX 22222 232222222ttt it st il ittt tnssdsd

Mainframe Software/Enhancement R-17 $ 95,632

AR EERR I T RE TN RT TR TTI T IR Tk Tk dhk bk kA ARk A h Xk kb kkhkh bk khhrdrr bk rr kb hkhrhkrrrhhkrdd

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 95,632

(Preston)

EIAT NIRRT INRNNRRRRRKRR IR AN RR AR IR AR R AN R T b bR h I hhrkhhhdhhhhhhrhhhkhhhhrhkhkrhhhhhhhdrdhkhhdhhrhkhrhkrrrrrkrhrdkd

Infinium Enhancement R-18 $ 338,704

I R R R R Yy e I RS S e S RS L a2 AR Rttt d sttt tns

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 338,704

(Preston)

I I 222 2R R a2 R R R R e L R 2 RSS2 222 22222 2Rt a ettt bnd

Witness Software R-19 $ 9,735

P L R R AR R R 221222222222 st 2222 R R R e I S S L A R R SR 22 S 2 222 a2 R AR R R sttt h il

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 9,735

(Preston)

122222 222222223223 222222 222 22X 2 e F RS TS RS RSS2 22 S22 22 222 S22 2 2Rt s iRttt tlldd

MGE Website R-20 S 24,308

P T R R R R R I R E R e e R RS2SR s st AR i st st sttt i idsintlly

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 24,308

(Preston)
e R R R R R R R R R R 2R R A 22 2 R 2 R s 2R R e R TR RS S S R R R S S22 22 S22 R a2 R R A2 S R 2R a2l it s s

Land Rights R-22 $ 14,061

ERERRRTIRRT IR E R AN IR AN AR R AT AT I A h R F AT IR ATk h bk kA ko bkt hk kA h ke k kb k kb hhh bk bk rkkrhrkhddr

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 14,061

(Preston)
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Accounting Schedule: 7
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

*****************************************************************************************************
Structures R-23 $ 44,368

B S S R R R R 2R s A T RS RS A AR S RS S 2222222t sa sttt ds

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 44,368

(Preston)

**************************************************t******************************************t*******
Mains R-25 $ 1,130,380
*********************************i*******************************************t***********************

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. 3 1,130,380

(Preston)

***********i****i***************************************************************i********************
Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip. - General R-26 $ 118,183

******************************************i*****************************t***************t************

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. 3 118,183

(Preston)

B Y T L 222022 et e e 2 2 22 AR S S A A AR AR AL AL bbbl
Meas. & Reg. Sta. Equip - City Gate R-27 $ 26,108
O 2 2 2 2 4224 2 22 R e e e T L TS S R RS E S R L 2 AR S A AL A RS A S A RS A et bRt

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 26,108

(Preston)

ﬁ************i********************************t*****it***************i*******t***********************

Services R-28 $ (1,313,916)

********i*i*************************i*******************************************************i********

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 2,598,838
(Preston)

2. To remove reserve associated with the inactive sexvices. $ (3,912,754)
(Preston)
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Accounting Schedule: 7
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

L2 22222 2282222822222 a2z 222 22222822222ttt sttt s

Meters R-29 $ 55,605

L2 E 2222 2 2 2 2 e R R R A R s R I R AR S R R R RSS2ttt ] ]

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 55,605

(Preston)

P R S R R R A R R A R R R RS R 22 S22 SRR R SRR R R SRSt i R Rt sttt Rl l s

Meter Installations R-30 $ 748,531

P R Y Y e S SRS e R S R R R R R s s R R SRttt sl

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 748,531

(Preston)

I R AL R 2L A R A A R 2 R R R AR AR SRS SRSt s s sttt s

House Regulators R-31 $ 122,812

P R L e A R S R R T2 S a2 222 a2 sttt ittty

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. [ 122,812

(Preston)

I 2222 R e e e R R IS eSS s R AR A sl s it thl s

Electronic Gas Measuring R-32 $ 5,788

[ R R R R R R R R e R L R e T T L 22 22 222 2RSSR s sttt tnd

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 5,788

{Preston)

E R Yy e e S eSS NSRS R AR R S AR R R R s Rl sttt dns

Structures R-35 $ 5,316

B Y R R iR R R ARy T e R S R L R R RS AL S A RS2 i sttt ittt ls

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. s 5,316

(Preston)

L e R I A e R R s S a2 R S RSS2 a2 s s il ittt bt ittt

Leasehold Improvements R-36 $ 35,882

P e R Y R T R R L R a2 R R S S R R e R a2 R sttt sttt hd

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 35,882

(Preston)
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Accounting Schedule: 7
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

e R E I T T I R R 22 TR SRS RS L S e R RS S22 2SS SR 222 A2 R S Rt iints it hldd

Office Furniture & Equipment R-37 $ 379,555

**t*******************i******************************************************************************

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. S 210,059
(Preston)
2. To adjust reserve to reflect the removal of the Texas only 3 {(658,973)

CSS Enhancements.

(Preston)

3. To adjust reserve to reflect the correction of depreciation $ 828,469
entry.

{Preston)

*******************************ﬁ*******************i*ﬁ****t*t****************************************

Transportation Equipment R-38 $ 162,153

*********************i***t*********t***********t*******tt*******************************t************

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 162,153

(Preston)

******************i**********************************************************************************

Stores Equipment R-39 $ 7,307

********************************************************i*******************t************i***********

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 7,307

(Preston)
***************************t****************************************************************i***i****

Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment R-40 $ (14,517)

************************************t*******************i********************************************

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. 5 {14,517)

{Preston)

Accounting Schedule: 7-6



Accounting Schedule: 7
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

Adjustment Adjustment

LRSS 2sREs s e R A s a2 R R R R A SR R R T IR F L T TR T T R T A Y
Power Operated Equipment R-42 3 41,671

AT S S e R Rttt e 2 s s Rt a e ey R e R TSRS LY

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 41,671
(Preston)

A2 2SSttt R Rttt R s A R AR 2RSSR E
Communication Equipment -- AMR R-43 3 877,331

LA R 2 AR RS RS R Rttt stash s sttt st s sttt R ]S

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 877,331

(Preston)

AR IR TR T TR TR A RN IR AR AR R T R AR AR AR NI AR RN A AN IR A IR R AT AR Rk TRk kR kh bk hhkkrrrhkhhn
Communication Equipment R-44 $ 88,046

KH I hhr TR d TR h Tk I TRk I NIk kb khkkhdhdrrhdhhtkhrdhrhkkrrrrhkrkrrrhkrdkhrhkhhkhhrkhkrhrkhkhkhrdhdir

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 88,046

(Preston)
L R A e R R YT NS R RS A RS R R AR SR R R 22 SRR hl s
Miscellaneous Equipment R-45 3 3,780

KA TR I AR T RN RA R TR R RT T h Ik AT NIRRT AR TR T AT h Ak TRk kR Ak d ek hhhhhhkkhhhhkkh bk khrrhhxhddd

1. To adjust reserve to reflect the 12/31/2003 balance. $ 3,780

(Preston)
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Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company

The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Case: GR-04-209C

Cash Working Capital

Accounting Schedule:

Eaves
09:15

07/02/2004

8

Test Year

Expenses

Revenue

Expense
Lag

Net Lag
¢y - (D)

Factor

(Col E/365)

CWC Req
(B) x (F)

W N1 O s W N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Cash Vouchers

Bad Debt Expense

Net Payroll

FICA Withheld

Federal Income Tax Withheld
State Income Tax Withheld
City Tax Withheld

Resident State Tax Withheld
Vacation Expense Nonunion
Pension Expense

Medical Expense

Building Rents and Leases
Vacation Expense Union
Outside Legal Expense

Other Leases

Purchased Gas Expense

Purchased Gas Expense (Back Out)

PSC Assessment

Total Operation and Maintenance Expense

Taxes

Property Taxes
State Franchise Taxes

Employer Portion of FICA

Federal and State Unemployment Tax

Use Tax
Sales Tax
Gross Receipts Tax

Reserved

Total Taxes

$§ 20,395,562
7,042,000
25,176,063
2,399,110
2,985,421
974,745
140,668

0

452,948

0

6,304,753
1,321,743
876,515
505,040

0
355,036,581
(355,036,581)
1,419,590

$ 69,994,158

s 8,462,808
193,682
2,399,110
37,938

169,306
7,336,089
29,738,182

$ 48,337,116

43.
43
43.
43
43.
43.
43.
43.
43.
43.
43.
43.
43.
43.
43
43.
43.
43.

43
43.
43.
43.
33.
33.
33.

0.

0000

.0000

0000

.0000

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

.0000

0000
06000
0000

.0000

0000
0000
0000
3750
3750
3750
0000

28.0000
41.2545
12.5000
9.6000
15.5900
48.7600
20.2200
30.7271
182.5000
4]1.2545
0.0000
(14.6500)
388.1500
51.8100
0.0000
38.8800
43.0000
(45.0000)

182.0000
59.4100
9.6000
87.8200
76.1200
24.9700
59.4100
0.0000

15.0000
1.7455
30.5000
33.4000
27.4100
(5.7600)
22.7800
12.2729
(139.5000)
1.7455
43.0000
57.6500
(345.1500)
(8.8100)
43.0000
4.1200
0.0000
88.0000

(139.0000)
(16.4100)
33.4000
(44.8200)
(42.7450)
8.4050
(26.0350)
0.0000

0.041096
0.004782
0.083562
0.091507
0.075096
(0.015781)
0.062411
0.033624
(0.382192)
0.004782
0.117808
0.157945
(0.945616)
(0.024137)
0.117808
0.011288
0.000000
0.241096

(0.380822)
{0.044959)
0.091507
(0.122795)
(0.117110)
0.023027
(0.071329)
0.000000

$ 838,176
33,675
2,103,762
219,535
224,193
(15,382)
8,779

0
(173,113)
0

742,750
208,763
(828,847)
(12,190)

0
4,007,653
0

342,257

$ 7,700,011

$ (3,222,823)
(8,708)

219,535
(4,659)

(19,827)
168,928
(2,121,195)

$ (4,988,749)

****************t*i******tt********t***********************************t********t*****t******************t*****t**t**t*********

29

Total Cash Working Capital Req

$ 2,711,262

*************************t*t*******************************************************************t*******t***********************
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Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company

Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Income Statement

Accounting Schedule: 9

Preston

09:15 07/02/2004

Total
Company

Total Co
Adjustment

Adjusted

Jurisdictional

©C W O N U W NP

-

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

Operating Revenues

480,
481.

481
483

489,
493.
495,
421.

[sa]¢]
000

.000
.000
487.
488.

000
000
000
000
000
300

Residential Revenue S
Commercial and Industrial

Reserved

Sales for Resale

Late Payment Charges

Miscellanecus Service Revenue
Transportation

Rent from Property

Other Gas Revenues

Capacity Release Revenues

Total $

Operation & Maintenance Expense

805.
807.
870.
871.
874.
874.
875.
876.
877.
878.
879.
880.
881.
885.
886.
887.
888.
889,
890.
891.
892,
893.
894.
901.
902.

000
000
000
000
000
100
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
[ele]e]
000
000
000
000
000

Other Gas Purchases $
Purchased Gas Expense

Operation Supervision & Engineering
Distribution Load Dispatching

Mains & Services Expense

Mains & Services Expense-Line Locat
Meas & Reg Station Exp-General

Meas & Reg Station Exp-Industrial
Meas & Reg Station Exp-City Gate
Meter and House Regulator Expense
Customer Installation Expense
Other Expenses

Rents

Maint Supervision and Engineering
Maint of Structures and Improvement
Maintenance of Mains

Maint of Compressor Station Equip
Maint of Meas and Reg Stat Equip-Ge
Maint of Meas and Reg Stat Equip-In
Main of Meas and Reg Stat Equip-Cit
Maintenance of Services

Maint of Meter and House Reg

Maint of Other Equip
Supervision-Customer Accounts

Meter Reading Expense

340,727,514
142,605,911
0

0

1,148,304
2,313,358
8,439,483

0

(136,799)

495,097,771

321,980,474
38,000
506,443
13,427
2,571,135
0

644,338
5,310
4,050
4,258,435
2,248,341
1,107,496
69,814
780,481
139,484
6,748,357
0

211,527
310,825
80,971
557,520
856,716
227,498
578,740
630,162

$ (242,704,874)
(108,969, 322)

0

0

0

(55,915)

12,228

0

(141,007)
1,340,400

$ (350,518,490)

$ (321,980,474)
(38,000)
9,315
{11)
9,782

0
15,119
(591)
346
98,291
65,161
57,201
299,122
115,948
3,258
142,258
0

3,617
5,240
143
14,115
19,701
1,288
4,720
20,440

Alloc Jurisdictional
Factor Adjustment

(D) (E)
100.0000 § 0 S8-1
100.0000 0 8-2
100.0000 0 S-3
100.0000 0 S-4
100.0000 0 8-5
100.0000 0 S8-6
100.0000 0 s5-7
100.0000 0 S-8
100.0000 0 S8-9
100.0000 0 S-74

$ 0

100.0000 $ 0 5-10
100.0000 0 S-11
100.0000 0 S-12
100.0000 o S-13
100.0000 0 S-14
100.0000 0 8-15
100.0000 0 S-16
100.0000 0 S-17
100.0000 0 S-18
100.0000 0 5-19
100.0000 0 8-20
100.0000 0 S-21
100.0000 0 S5-22
100.0000 0 8-23
100.0000 0 S-24
100.0000 0 S-25
100.0000 0 5-26
100.0000 0 S-27
100.0000 0 8-28
100.0000 0 8-29
100.0000 0 S-30
100.0000 0 S-31
100.0000 0 S-32
100.0000 0 S-33
100.0000 0 S-34

Accounting Schedule:

98,022,640
33,636,589
0

0
1,148,304
2,257,443
8,451,711
0

(277, 806)
1,340,400

144,579,281

0
0

515,758
13,416
2,580,917
0

659,457
4,719
4,396
4,356,726
2,313,502
1,164,697
368,936
896,429
142,742
6,890,615
0

215,144
316,065
81,114
571,635
876,417
228,786
583,460
650,602



Accounting Schedule: 9
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Income Statement

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(&) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

37 903.000 Customer Records/Collection Expense 9,623,169 704,906 100.0000 0 8-35 10,328,075
38 904.000 Uncollectible Accounts 6,602,056 439,944 100.0000 0 S-36 7,042,000
39 905.000 Misc. Cusotmer Accts Expense 85,374 (1,128) 100.0000 0 8-37 84,246
40 907.000 Supervision-Customer Service o] 0 100.0000 0 S-38 o]
41 908.000 Customer Assgistance Expense 422,120 617 100.0000 0 S-39 422,737
42 909.000 Informational/Instructional Advert 43,018 0 100.0000 0 8-40 43,018
43 910.000 Misc. Customer Sexrvice & Info Exp 11,492 0 100.0000 0 8S-41 11,492
44 911.000 Supervision-Sales 0 0 100.0000 0 S5-42 0
45 912.000 Demonstrating and Sales Expense 243,883 (1,179) 100.0000 0 S5-43 242,704
46 913.000 Advertising Expense ¢] 0 100.0000 0 S-44 0
47 916.000 Misc. Sales Expense 1,676 0 100.0000 0 S-45 1,676
48 920.000 Admin & Gen Expense-Salaries 3,718,333 1,164,527 100.0000 0 S-46 4,882,860
49 921.000 Office Supplies and Expense 3,221,659 1,227,579 100.0000 0 S-47 4,449,238
50 922.000 Admin & Gen Expense-Construction (165,936) (1,318,332) 100.0000 0 S-48 (1,484,268)
51 923.000 Outside Services 2,013,943 3,662,365 100.0000 (2,406,195) S-49 3,270,113
52 924.000 Property Insurance 164,136 0 100.0000 0 S-50 164,136
53 925.000 Injuries & Damages 1,515,813 (447,298) 100.0000 1,142,982 S-51 2,211,497
54 926.000 Pension & Benefits 7,769,789 3,736,061 100.0000 0 S-52 11,505,850
55 928.000 Regulatory Commission Expense 1,854,587 (37,532) 100.0000 0 S-53 1,817,055
56 930.200 Misc. General Expense (279,283} 459,370 100.0000 0 S-54 180,087
57 931.000 Rents 956,683 (9,396) 100.0000 0 S-55 947,287
58 932.000 Maint of General Plant 176,796 124,771 100.0000 0 S-56 301,567
59 431.000 Interest on Customer Deposits 218,822 (81,567) 100.0000 0 8-57 137,255
60 923,100 Reserved 0 0 100.0000 0 S8-75 0
61 923.200 Reserved 0 0 100.0000 0 S5-76 o}
62 Total $ 382,767,674 § (311,510,303} $ (1,263,213) $ 69,994,158

Depreciation Expense
63 Depreciation Expense $ 20,289,660 $ 0 100.0000 $ 387,114 S-64 § 20,676,774

64 Total $ 20,289,660 $ 0 $ 387,114 $ 20,676,774

Accounting Schedule: 9-2



Accounting Schedule: 3
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Income Statement

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No  Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(A) (B} (C) (D) (E) (F)

Other Operating Expenses

65 Cost of Removal/Salvage $ 0 3 771,039 100.0000 $ 0 S-58 8§ 771,039
66 404.000 Amortization Expense 2,401,441 3,742,382 100.0000 0 S-59 6,143,823
67 408.000 Property Taxes 8,280,724 243,052 100.0000 0 8-60 8,523,776
68 408.000 Payroll Taxes 1,593,999 365,737 100.0000 0 S-61 1,959,736
69 408.000 Gross Receipts Tax 30,058,799 (30,058,799) 100.0000 0 S-62 0
70 408.000 Missouri Franchise Taxes 108,025 85,657 100.0000 0 S-63 193,682
71 403.001 Transportation Depr Clearing o] (426,875) 100.0000 0 S-67 (426,875)
72 403.900 Kansas City Income Taxes Paid 0 15,631 100.0000 0 S-68 15,631
73 403.910 Reserved 0 0 100.0000 0 S-69 0
74 403.920 Reserved 0 0 100.0000 0 S-70 0
75 403.950 Reserved 0 0 100.0000 0 S-71 0
76 403.965 Reserved o} 0 100.0000 0 S-72 0
77 403.888 Reserved 0 0 100.0000 0 8-73 0
78 Total $ 42,442,988 § (25,262,176) $ 0 $ 17,180,812

i******************************************************************************************************************************

79 Total Operating Expenses $ 445,500,322 § (336,772,479) $ (876,099) $ 107,851,744

**********i*********************************************************t**********************************************************

***********************************************************************************************************t*******************

80 Net Income Before Taxes $ 49,597,449 $ (13,746,011) S 876,099 $ 36,727,537

****************************************************************************************************i**************************

Current Income Taxes
81 Current Income Taxes $ 11,248,450 § 0 100.0000 $ (5,434,756) S-65 $ 5,813,694

82 Total $ 11,248,450 § 0 $ (5,434,756} $ 5,813,694

Deferred Income Taxes
83 Deferred Income Taxes $ 0 S 0 100.0000 $ 0 S-66 $ o]

84 Total $ o $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
**********t********t***************************it****************************************t****t**************t*****************

85 Total Income Taxes $ 11,248,450 $ 0 $ (5,434,756) $ 5,813,694

****************t*****************************t**********ii*****t**************************************************************

Accounting Schedule: 9-3



Accounting Schedule: 9
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Income Statement

Line Total Total Co Alloc Jurisdictional Adjusted
No Acct Description Company Adjustment Factor Adjustment Jurisdictional
(n) (B) (<) (D) (E) (F)

L s s X S S S R R E R S R 2 22 S 2SR 222 22 2 22t ad i st ottt ittt sttt ss s

86 Net Operating Income $ 38,348,999 $ (13,746,011) $ 6,310,855 $ 30,913,843

LT R R L R S T R R RS RS RS RS SRS R AR AR AR Rl sl Rttt

Accounting Schedule: 9-4



Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

22222 2 e R R T e R R RS2 S E S22 SRR 222222 222 Rttt sttt )

Residential Revenue S-1 $ (242,704,874)

I 22 22 2R AR R 22 22X 2R R 2 R R S SR R R R R R 22 R 2R 22 SRR SRS 2228 SRRl sttt tll s

1. To annualize customer growth. $ 471,663
(Harrison)

2. To remove gross receipts tax. $  (19,149,441)
(Harrison)

3. To remove unbilled revenues. S {3,208,879)
(Harrison)

4. To remove gas cost refunds. S (2,340,304)
{Harrison)

5. To remove PGA revenue. $ (220,582,808)
(Harrison)

6. To remove ACA costs. s 255,536
(Harrison)

7. To remove refund/PEPL deferral. $ 2,340,305
(Harrison)

8. To remove take or pay (TOP) revenues. $ (283)
(Harrison)

9. To normalize weather. $ (490,663)
(Harrison)

****************************************************t*********it*************************************

Commercial and Industrial 5-2 $ (108,969,322)

*****************************************************************************************************

1. To annualize customer growth SGS. $ 867,318
(Harrison)

2. To annualize customer growth-LGS $ (153,454)
{Harrison)

Accounting Schedule: 10-1



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004

Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company

Case: GR-04-209C

The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

To remove gross receipts taxes from commerical revenues.

(Harrison)

To remove gas cost refunds from commercial revenue.

(Harrison)

To remove PGA revenue from commercial revenue.

(Harrison)

To remove ACA revenues from commercial revenue.

(Harrison)

To remove refund/PEPL deferral from commercial revenue.

(Harrison)

To remove take or pay (TOP) from commercial revenue.

(Harrison)

To remove gross receipts taxes from industrial revenue.

(Harrison)

To remove gas cost refunds from industrial revenue.

(Harrison)

To remove PGA revenue from industrial revenues.

(Harrison)

To remove ACA costs from industrial revenue.

(Harrison)

To remove refund/PEPL deferrals from industrial revenue.

(Harrison)

To remove contract demand from commercial revenue.

(Harrison)

To remove overrun/curtailment from commercial revenue.

(Harrison)

To remove contract demand from industrial revenues.

{Harrison)

Total Co Mo Juris

Adjustment Adjustment

{10,345,313)

(1,020,644)

(96,161,924)

7,281

1,022,749

(39)

(73, 849)

(19,618)

(2,091,761)

(11,282)

19,618

(180,548)

13

(99,621)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
17. To adjust revenue for large general service and small $ (332,110)

general service customer rate switching.

(Ross)

18. To remove overrun/curtailment from industrial revenue. S (273,301

(Harrison)

19. To add rate code 48 for succession gas costs. $ 255,687

(Harrison)

20. To normalize weather - SGS. $ (367,761}

(Harrison)

21. To normalize weather-LGS. $ (10,763)

(Harrison)

**********************t***********ﬁ******t*****************i*****************************************

Miscellaneous Service Revenue S-6 $ (55,915}

*********************************t**********************************************************t********

1. To remove gross receipts taxes. $ (55,915)

(Harrison)

****************************************i************************************************************
Transportation S-7 $ 12,228

*******t*********************t*******************************************t*******t*******************

1. To remove Jross receipts taxes. S {113,664)
(Harrison)
2. To adjust transportation revenues to reflect flex rate $ 36,267

charges at full tariff rates (updated).
(Imhoff)

3. To reflect an increase in revenues to the Economic $ 2,834
Development Rider.
(Imhoff)

4. To adjust revenues for customers switching rate classes. $ 93,317

(Ross)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

5. To normalize customer usage to reflect normal weather. $ (6,526)

{Ross)

*****************************************************************************************************

Other Gas Revenues 5-9 $ (141,007)

**************************************************************t**************************************

1. Blank.
2. To annualize miscellaneous revenue. 8 {141,007)
(Imhoff)

3. To adjust late payment fees.
(Imhoff)

************************************************************i****************************************

Other Gas Purchases S-10 $ (321,980,474)

***********t******************************************************************i**********************

1. To remove purchased gas expense. $ (321,980,474)

(Harrison)

**********************************************i******************************************************

Purchased Gas Expense S-11 $ (38,000)

***t*****************************************************i*************ﬁ*****************************

1. To remove purchased gas expense. $ (38,000}

(Harrison)

****t****************i***************************i*************************i***************i*********

Operation Supervision & Engineering S-12 $ 9,315

************************************************************t**********************************t*****

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. s 11,712
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (2,397)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

***************************************************************************************************t*

Distribution Load Dispatching 5-13 $ (11)

************************************i***t*t*************************************************i********

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. S 33
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (44)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

***************************************t*************************************************************

Mains & Services Expense S-14 $ 9,782

********************************ﬁ********************************************************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 11,049
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (1,267)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

*****************************************************************************************************

Meas & Reg Station Exp-General S-16 $ 15,119

*i************************************i*i*********t*****i********************************i***********

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 17,350
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (2,231)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)
*************************t***************************************************************************

Meas & Reg Station Exp-Industrial S-17 $ (591)

***************i*t******************t******t*********************************************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ (576)

(Eaves)

Accounting Schedule: 10-5



Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston

09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company

Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (15)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

LA S 2SRt sttt iRttt sl Rttt st it sttt sttt s Rl

Meas & Reg Station Exp-City Gate S-18 $ 346

KA KEEE T IR T IR A R TR AR TR T IR ERT IR IR IR RTT IR T AR RA AR T Rk hk R T kRN hkhkhkhhkkkxrhhkrhkhhkkrhrhkhhin

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 361
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (15)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

AT I E R R R RN AR AR R AR AR A AT R R AT T R I N RN RN IAN TN AR RN ARk kR IRk ke hhkhkkkxhhhhhhd
Meter and House Regulator Expense S-19 $ 98,291

E R Y R A R R R e R R R R R R A R R R R R AR S R AR AR SRR SRSt st a st sttt sl

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 112,701
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (14,410)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

E T T L Y I E R eSS SIS R SIS LR AR RS S AR SRS SRR AR R lls S d
Customer Installation Expense S-20 $ 65,161

L2 R Y e e e R A A e e AL e 2222222 X2 22222222 sttt tlls S ds

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 73,597
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (8,436)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

L R R R L e R R R R R E S RSS2 R R R RS2 2222222222220ttt ittt Lt dd

Other Expenses S-21 $ 57,201

P R R AR s R R R R R R s e T RS e A SR 222 S S22 22222 a2ttt sss)
1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 61,851

(Eaves)

2. To adjust miscellaneous expenses. $ (1,032)

(Preston)

3. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (3,395)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

To remove miscellaneous dues and donations. $ (223)

»

(Preston)

B R 2 R 2 R e T R Y S R S R RSS2 S LSSt 2 Attt ntnstsl s

Rents §-22 $ 299,122

BT T T 2 L R R 2 222 s s 22 2222 e I 2 22 RS2 2RSS AR S S22 s s Rttt ittt thh il

1. To annualize the nonpayroll costs of MGE's Information $ 299,122

Technology department.
(Hyneman)

P I I E R TR R T T g R R e L IS SR S 22222 a s d a2 sttt sttt il hid

Maint Supervision and Engineering S-23 $ 115,948

P 2R a2 R s O X Y e TS S R s s Al A A st s i bt t bl

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 119,898
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (3,950)

bonus expense.

{Eaves)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

P2 2222222222222 g L e R e e NSRS 22 a2t a sttt ittt

Maint of Structures and Improvement S-24 $ 3,258

P 2222 2 122222222222 2 R R S e e E e R RSS2 S22 s i s A Attt s ittt it nllhts

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 3,711
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (453)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

*********************************i************************************t******************************

Maintenance of Mains S-25 $ 142,258

*****************************************************************************************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 161,926
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (19,668)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

*****************************************************************************************************
Maint of Meas and Reg Stat Equip-Ge 5-27 $ 3,617

***********************i*i********************t**i***************************************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 4,307
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (690)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

3.

****i*****************************************************i***********i******************************
Maint of Meas and Reg Stat Equip-In 5-28 $ 5,240

******t*****************************************t*******i***ttt**************************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. S 6,274

(Baves)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (1,034)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

**************************************************************************ﬁ**************************

Main of Meas and Reg Stat Equip-Cit S-29 $ 143

***************************************************i*******t*****************t***********************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 228
{Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and S (85)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

*****************************************************************************************************

Maintenance of Services S-30 $ 14,115

*i********************t*****t******i***t************************i************************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 15,873
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (1,758)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

********************************************I************************************i*******************

Maint of Meter and House Reg S-31 $ 19,701

*************i****i**i*******************************************************************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. S 22,536
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and S (2,835)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

*************t**********************t*************************************************************i**

Maint of Other Equip S-32 $ 1,288

************t***************************i************************************************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 1,510
{BEaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and S (222)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

**************’************i*************************************************************************

Supervision-Customer Accounts S-33 $ 4,720

********************************************i********************************************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 6,694
{Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (1,974)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

*****************************************************************************************************

Meter Reading Expense S-34 $ 20,440

*****************************************************************************************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 22,696
(Baves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (2,256)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)}
*****************************************************************************************************

Customer Records/Collection Expense S-35 $ 704,906

***********t**************t********t********t******t**********************t**************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. S 530,982

(Eaves)
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Accounting Schedule: 10

Preston

09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company

Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description

Adjustment Adjustment

2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (21,284)
bonus expense.
(Eaves)

3. To annualize customer collection costs (Brazen Software - $ 195,208

MGE Adj H-23).
{Hyneman)

******i*****ﬁ****************************************************************************************
Uncollectible Accounts S-36 $ 439,944
*******************************************************t**********************t**********************

1. To normalize bad debt expense. $ 439,944

(Harrison)

*************************************i*****************i*********************************************

Misc. Cusotmer Accts Expense 5-37 $ (1,128)

*****************************************************************************************************

1. To adjust miscellaneous expenses. $ (293)
(Preston)

2. To remove miscellaneous dues and donations. $ (835)
(Preston)

**i******t**********t*******t********i***************************************************************

Customer Assistance Expense S-39 $ 617

*****************t***********************************************************************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 987
(Baves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (370)

bonus expense.

{Eaves)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-205C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

*********ﬁ**************************************************************t*************************t**
Demonstrating and Sales Expense S-43 $ (1,179)

R R R R 2 R R R R 22 2 X s 2 A e R S A LR 22 222222222202l iessindssiisssssd

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 3,022
(Eaves)

2. To adjust miscellaneocus expenses. S (2,685)
(Preston)

3. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (1,016)

bonus expense.

(Baves)

4. To remove miscellaneous dues and donations. $ (500)

(Preston)

B 2 2 R R R R R R s R T e T R L RS S 2 2222222 S L S a R A s Rt sttt atd

Admin & Gen Expense-Salaries S-46 S 1,164,527

**************i***********************************************t**************************************

1. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. 4 1,185,693
(Eaves)
2. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (21,166)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

*****************************************************************************************************

Office Supplies and Expense S-47 $ 1,227,579

**********i******************************************************************************************

1. To remove certain expenses of the Customer and Government S (26,691)
Relations Department.

(Lonergan)
2. Reserved.
3. To annualize the nompayroll costs of MGE's Information $ 1,132,650

Technology department.
{(Hyneman)

Accounting Schedule: 10-12



Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
4. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 716
(Eaves)
5. To adjust miscellaneous expenses. $ (13,911)
(Preston)
6. To remove a portion of test year incentive compensation and $ (33)

bonus expense.

(Eaves)

7. To remove miscellaneous dues and donations. $ (1,505)

(Preston)

8. To annualize nonpayroll cost of MGE's new Gas Supply $ 136,353
department.

(Hyneman)

*****************************************************************************************************

Admin & Gen Expense-Construction S-48 $ (1,318,332)

**********************************************************************************************t******

1. To remove test year costs associated with the sale of $ (1,318,332)
Southern Union Gas Company.

(Hyneman)

*****************************************************************************************************

Outside Services 5-439 $ 3,662,365 $ (2,406,195)

***********************************t***********************************************************i****ﬁ

1. To remove certain expenses of the Customer and Government $ (15,910)

Relations Department.

{Lonergan)

2. To remove payments to lobbyists and other below the line $ (322,005)
expenses that were recorded above the line.
{Hyneman)

3. To annualize the nonpayroll costs of MGE's Information $ 51,708

Technology department.
(Hyneman)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
4. To include MGE's proposed level of corporate allocated $ 2,249,489
employee related expenses.
(Hyneman)
S. To include MGE's proposed level of non-employee related $ 1,918,705
corporate allocated expenses.
(Hyneman)
6. To adjust MGE's proposed level of corporate allocated $ (1,217,328)
payroll costs to reflect the Staff's adjustments.
(Hyneman)
7. To adjust MGE's proposed level of corporate allocated $ (1,188,867)
non-payroll costs to reflect the Staff's adjustments.
(Hyneman)
8. To remove cost of nonrecuring outside serxvice (D Hays - $ (159,772)
CBIZ) .
{Hyneman)
9. To annualize cost of franchise and property tax compliance $ 35,415

service performed by Deloitte and Touche.

(Hyneman)
10. (Hyneman) $ (95,265)
************************************i****************************************************************

Injuries & Damages 5-51 $ (447,298) s 1,142,982

********************i*****************************************i**************************************

1. To remove per book charges to account 925. $ (1,515,813)
(Preston)
2. To reflect the normalized level of actual injuries and S 1,066,880

damages claims paid.

(Preston)

3. To annualize payroll at December 31, 2003. $ 1,635

{Eaves)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
4, To annualize insurance premiums through December 31, 2003. $ 1,142,982
{Hyneman)

5. To remove miscellaneous dues and donations.

(Preston)

T 2 2 A A 2R s e R X R P S22 22 2SR s a2 a st sl it st sl l i

Pension & Benefits 5-52 $ 3,736,061

***********************************i*****************************************************************

1. To remove per book account 926. $ (7,769,789)
(Hyneman)

2. To annualize FAS 106 expense $ 867,252
(Hyneman)

3. To adjust test year 401 (k) and Shadow 401(k) costs to $ 802,433

reflect an annualized level - updated to reflect overtime
pay.
(Eaves)

4. To normalize test year medical costs (updated at $ 5,472,137
Prehearing) .

(Harrison)
5. To reflect the amortization of MGE's prepaid pension asset $ 1,325,026
at 100% O&M.

(Hyneman)

6. To annualize retirement power benefits. $ 393,318

(Eaves)

7. To annualize Life, AD&D and LTD insurance. $ 269,981

(Eaves)

8. To annualize cost of dental benefits. $ 246,660

(Eaves)

9. To annualize other employee benefits (type code 320). $ 35,223
{Hyneman)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

10. To annualize pension expense using a Minimum ERISA
contribution of $0.

{Hyneman)

11. To include the amortization of the FAS 106 Transition $ 2,009,605
Obligation.
{Hyneman)

12. To annualize supplemental retirement benefits (type code $ 45,585
362) .
(Hyneman)

13. To annualize Other Employee Related Expenses. $ 30,324
(Hyneman)

14. To annualize General Utility Subcontract Labor. $ 8,306
{(Hyneman)

B L T2 R R R A2 R 2R R AR R R R R R R R 222 e TR TR R S AR RS SRS R R 2SS 22 A2 S it R s a sttt hsl s

Regulatory Commission Expense S-53 $ (37,532)

P Al IR eI e R S R e R a2 R 2222 2 2R A R AR iR S A s Rttt il hlld

1. To remove per book charges from Account 928. $ (1,854,587)
{Preston)

2. To include a normalized level of rate case expense. $ 200,000
(Preston)

3. To include an annualized level of PSC assessment. $ 1,419,590
(Preston)

4. To include an annualized level of NARUC assessment. $ 6,198
(Preston)

5. To include a normalized level of expense for a Commission $ 7,444

ordered depreciation study.

(Preston)
6. To include an adjusted level of regulatory outside legal $ 183,823
expenses.

{Hyneman)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

AT E IR AR AT TR A I IR AR INARRE NIRRT AR RRANT IR I TR IR IR kAT A h b bk kA A kA A r ok kb hkth ki

Misc. General Expense S-54 $ 459,370

TR KKK R AR R RN TR R IR IR T RN T AR AR AT A I I I A A AT TAATRRTRARE A ARk Rk Ak hdhhh kb hh kb kAR A AR Nk

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's disallowance S (16,705)
of Advertising Expense.

{Preston)

2, To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's disallowance S (921)
of Meals and Entertainment expense.

(Lonergan)

3. To remove test year costs associated with the sale of $ 531,062
Southern Union Gas Company.

(Hyneman)

4. To reduce the Staff's adjustment to MGE's Govt Relations $ 18,980
Dept to settle issue.

{(Oligschlaeger)

5. To adjust miscellaneous expenses. $ (627)

(Preston)

6. To remove miscellaneous dues and donations (includes MEDA $ (92,419)
dues of $40,000, MGE Adjustment H-21).

(Preston)

7. To decrease Staff's disallowance of dues and donations to $ 20,000
settle issue.

(0ligschlaeger)

I3 2222 s R 22 2222222 R TR L S R S e A S R S R S22 22 SRR SSS AR sttt t sttt hd

Rents S-55 $ (9,396)

[ 2R R R R R RS 22 22 2R YR Y T R RS X E RS R S I S A 2 RS 2222222 2222222 s adssdss s shs]
1. To include an annualized level of rent received from $ (9,396)

Broadway Ford for parking lot space ($783 X 12).

(Harrison)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris

No Description Adjustment Adjustment

b AR R AR AR E SRRt sl s et e Y R R s RS AR YRS SRS AR RSS2SR ARX RS2 SS RS2
Maint of General Plant 5-56 3 124,771

b AR RS AR R AR ARl s a2 A RIS 2222222222222 22 2 4

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect Staff's disallowance $ (91)
of general utility subcontract labor charged to the
Government Relations Dept.

(Lonergan)

2. To annualize the nonpayroll costs of MGE's Information $ 124,862
Technology department.
(Hyneman)

t 2 R R R s A A R S R e 2o a2 R R s s s s s Ss 2R a2zttt sttt sd
Interest on Customer Deposits S-57 3 (81,567)

AT AR I AR AN R RN R IR IR I TR AR I AR RN I NI T IR A AR ATk kAT hkr Tk hhkhhhhdh bk hkr bk bk Ak bk h bk kAt ok hhr

1. To adjust test year to reflect an annualized level of $ (81,567)
customer deposit interest.

(Eaves)

LR e e R R R e R e e e R R R R A R T A2 S IS RS R AR SRRttt tld

Cost of Removal/Salvage S-58 $ 771,039

L R TR S22 R 22 AR 22 i s Rl iils sl

1. To include a 5-year average of net cost of removal costs $ 771,039
(updated from Staff direct $673,327 at Prehearing).
(Hyneman)

EHE AR E TR KA IR T R I R IR I T AR AR TR NIk NI I N h T Tk T R TR RNk Ak kT kb kb h kb kb kAo hhhkhhohrhhd

Amortization Expense S-59 $ 3,742,382

L R R e s R R e e e R L e L e R e R R AR e RSS2SR 22 RS sl ARt s gl hs

1. To annualize amortization expense on intangibles in plant $ 566,988
account 303.
(Preston)

2. To amortize SLRP deferrals. $ 3,041,841
(Lonergan)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston

09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company

Case: GR-04-208C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment
3. To amortize SLRP deferrals under the AAO granted in Case No. $ 133,553

GR-2001-292.

{Lonergan)

O 2 R 2R 2 2R R 222222222222 S X2 22222222 22222222 R Rt d ittt ittty sy

Property Taxes 5-60 $ 243,052

******************************t**********************************************************************

1. To adjust test year expense to reflect an annualized level $ 243,052
of property taxes.

(Preston)

tﬁ************************************************************************************i**************

Payroll Taxes S-61 $ 365,737

*******i**********************************t**********************************************************

1. To annualize payroll tax expense (updated). $ 352,323
(Eaves)

2. To include payroll taxes on overtime pay. $ 6,178
(Eaves)

3. To include payroll taxes on the Staff's proposed level of S 7,236

incentive compensation.

(Eaves)

**t************************************i*************************************************************

Gross Receipts Tax S-62 $ (30,058,799)

***********************i***t***********************************************************************t*

1. To remove per book gross receipts taxes. $ (30,058,799)
(Harrison)
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

bR AR SRR RS R e e s s s st R e s e Y R I R AR RS 2 R S R T
Missouri Franchise Taxes S-63 $ 85,657

TR KRKER T I AN AN RN TR R I AR A NIRRT AR I T AT kbR bk hhd kb hk kAT hdrhh kA k kT hhhrhhrhkkdhrhhrdrh

1. To annualize state franchise taxes (MGE adjustment H-17) $ 85,657
using 2003 MO Corporation Franchise Tax Schedule and
Southern Union assets at 6/30/02 adjusted for the removal of
goodwill.

(Hyneman)

L2222 RS RSttt s s R s s st st st sttt tiss sl s E s ]

Current Income Taxes S-65 $ (5,434,756)

AWK TR RN E A A AR NIRRT R AT R A AN AR IR RN IR A AT AT ARk kAT Tk Ak h ke rrkdh

1. To annualize current income taxes. $ (5,434,756)

(Harrison}

LE 22 2 L S S R s e R e R s RS2SR st Attt L St

Transportation Depr Clearing S-67 $ (426,875)

R Y e R R R e e R S e Y RSS2 RS2 S sxEsaREstER ittt l sl

1. To remove depreciation expense booked to clearing accounts $ (399,311)
related to Account 392, Transportation Equipment.
(Preston)

2. To remove depreciation expense booked to clearing accounts S (27,564)
related to Account 396, Power Operated Equipment.

{Preston)

E Y e R s s R RS2SRSS s 2R s s 2 Rt ittt sttt

Kansas City Income Taxes Paid S-68 $ 15,631

P L R R R R T S R R R RS2 2222 R S22 2222 g 2Rttt l sl

1. To include a S5-year average of KC income taxes paid. $ 15,631

(Harrison)
R L X L e s ST SRS S S S ER RSS2SRttt l s

Reserved §-73

L R R R e IS 22 e R e 22 s s il al sl s
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Accounting Schedule: 10
Preston
09:15 07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Adjustments to Income Statement

Adj Total Co Mo Juris
No Description Adjustment Adjustment

E2 s R R R R RS AR R s S A2 2R RS SRz e XA a2 X222 RSS2 SsRss Rttt E SR
Capacity Release Revenues S-74 3 1,340,400

(222 LSRR s RSt R a2 s st s a0 sttt sttt s s

1. To reflect a 3-year average of capacity release revenues. $ 1,340,400
(Allee)
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Accounting Schedule: 11
Harrison
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Income Tax

Test 6.70% 6.83% 6.96%
Line Year Return Return Return
(n) (B) (<) (D) (E)

LAAE SRR RS AR SRR s s RSt st A s R e et R e N Y e T T T T

1 Net Income Before Taxes {Sch 9} $ 36,727,537 $ 44,550,034 $ 45,672,284 $ 46,794,535

LA AR S AR AR AR RS R ALl s R E s s s s s s R R s s R ey L R TR LT T

Add to Net Income Before Taxes

2 Book Depreciation Expense $ 20,676,774 $ 20,676,774 $ 20,676,774 S 20,676,774

3 Total $ 20,676,774 $ 20,676,774 $ 20,676,774 $ 20,676,774

Subtr from Net Income Before Taxes

4 Interest Expense 4.0100 % $ 21,328,079 $ 21,328,079 $ 21,328,079 $ 21,328,079
5 Depreciation Expense 20,676,774 20,676,774 20,676,774 20,676,774
6 Total $ 42,004,853 $ 42,004,853 $ 42,004,853 $ 42,004,853

HRI I EH IR T AT NN AR IR AT T AR TR AR I I AT I kbR kT h AR A ARk TN T h TR AR R T T h kA h kA h kA h ke hkdhhkrrrdrdrdhrdrhdrhkrhrik

7 Net Taxable Income $ 15,399,458 $ 23,221,955 S 24,344,205 $ 25,466,456

EE L R e R T L RS R RS S Sa 2 RS R R s ettt s ittt d tls ]

Provision for Federal Income Tax

8 Net Taxable Income $ 15,399,458 $ 23,221,955 $ 24,344,205 $ 25,466,456
9 Deduct Missouri Income Tax 100.0 % $ 805,975 $ 1,210,623 $ 1,269,129 $ 1,327,635
10 Deduct City Income Tax 4] o] o] 0
11 Federal Taxable Income 14,593,483 22,011,332 23,075,076 24,138,821
12 Total Federal Tax $ 5,007,719 $ 7,703,967 $ 8,076,277 $ 8,448,588

Provision for Missouri Income Tax

13 Net Taxable Income $ 15,399,458 $ 23,221,955 $ 24,344,205 $ 25,466,456
14 Deduct Federal Income Tax 50.0 % 3 2,503,860 s 3,851,984 $ 4,038,139 $ 4,224,294
15 Deduct City Income Tax 0 0 [+] (]
16 Missouri Taxable Income 12,895,599 19,369,972 20,306,067 21,242,162
17 Total Missouri Tax $ 805,975 $ 1,210,623 $ 1,269,129 $ 1,327,635
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Accounting Schedule: 11
Harrison
09:15  07/02/2004
Missouri Gas Energy, A Division of Southern Union Company
Case: GR-04-209C
The Twelve Months Ending June 30, 2003 Updated 12/31/2003

Income Tax

Test 6.70% 6.83% 6.96%
Line Year Return Return Return
(A) (B) (<) (D) (E)
Provision for City Income Tax
18 Net Taxable Income $ 15,399,458 3 23,221,955 $ 24,344,205 $ 25,466,456
19 Deduct Federal Income Tax $ 5,007,719 $ 7,703,967 $ 8,076,277 $ 8,448,588
20 Deduct Missouri Income Tax 805,975 1,210,623 1,269,129 1,327,635
21 City Taxable Income 9,585,764 14,307,365 14,998,799 15,690,233
22 Total City Tax $ 0 3 0 s 0 $ [o}
Summary of Provision for Income Tax
23 Federal Income Tax 3 5,007,719 $ 7,703,967 $ 8,076,277 $ 8,448,588
24 Missouri Income Tax 805,975 1,210,623 1,269,129 1,327,635
25 City Income Tax o] 0 o 0
26 Total $ 5,813,694 $ 8,914,590 $ 9,345,406 $ 9,776,223
Deferred Income Taxes
27 Deferred Investment Tax Credit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
28 Deferred Repair Allowance o] o] 0 0
29 Deferred Tax Depreciation 0 0 0 0
30 Amort of Deferred Tax Depreciation 4} 0 0 0
31 Amoxt of Repair Allowance 0 0 0 0
32 Amort of Deferred ITC 0 0 0 o
33 Deferred Unbilled 4} 0 0 0
34 Total $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ o

LR Ly RS2 RSS2 22 22 s s d st st ttlltd

35 Total Income Tax S 5,813,694 $ 8,914,590 $ 9,345,406 $ 9,776,223

L g R L e R A L e A R e R 2 e 2 R A A SRR S s st anls
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